
 

 

Agenda - Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 4 Ty Hywel 

and Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 28 April 2022 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Marc Wyn Jones 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddClimate@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (09.15-09.30)  

 

Public meeting  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Decarbonisation of Housing - evidence session 1 

(09.30-10.40) (Pages 1 - 43)  

Chris Jofeh, Chair - Welsh Government Independent Implementation Group 

on Residential Decarbonisation 

Dr Jo Patterson, Senior Research Fellow - Welsh School of Architecture 

Dr Ed Green, Senior Lecturer - Welsh School of Architecture  

Attached Documents:  

Research brief: Decarbonisation of existing housing 

Paper - Chris Jofeh 

Paper - Dr Jo Patterson, Dr Ed Green, and Dr Simon Lannon - Welsh School of 

Architecture 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Break (10.40-10.50)  

 

3 Decarbonisation of Housing - evidence session 2 

(10.50-11.50) (Pages 44 - 52)  

Scott Sanders, Chief Executive – Linc-Cymru 

Louise Attwood, Executive Director Property - Linc-Cymru 

Neil Barber, Executive Director Property & Investment - Pobl Group 

Wayne Harris, Director of Strategic Asset Management - Pobl Group 

Tom Boome Head of Development, Innovation and Climate Change - 

ClwydAlyn 

David Lewis, Executive Director of Assets - ClwydAlyn 

Attached Documents:  

Paper - Linc Cymru, ClwydAlyn and Pobl Group 

 

Lunch break (11.50-12.15)  

 

Private pre-meeting (12.15-12.20)  

 

4 Decarbonisation of Housing - evidence session 3 

(12.20-13.15) (Pages 53 - 69)  

Clarissa Corbisiero, Director of Policy and Deputy Chief Executive - 

Community Housing Cymru 

Gavin Dick, Policy Officer – National Residential Landlords Association (NRLA) 

Matthew Dicks, Director - Chartered Institute of Housing Cymru 

Attached Documents:  

Paper - Community Housing Cymru 

Paper - National Residential Landlords Association (NRLA) 

Paper - Chartered Institute of Housing Cymru 



 

 

Break (13.15-13.25)  

 

5 Decarbonisation of Housing - evidence session 4 

(13.25-14.15)   

Mark Bodger, Partnership Director, Wales – Construction Industry Training 

Board (CITB) 

Cat Griffith-Williams, Chief Executive – Construction Excellence in Wales 

(CEWales) 

 

6 Papers to note 

(14.15)   

 

6.1 Decarbonisation of housing 

 (Pages 70 - 83)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Climate Change in relation to 

decarbonisation of housing 

Response from the Minister for Climate Change to the letter from the Chair in 

relation to decarbonisation of housing 

6.2 Decarbonisation of housing 

 (Pages 84 - 85)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Chair, Local Government and Housing Committee 

in relation to work on decarbonisation of housing 

Response from the Chair, Local Government and Housing Committee to the 

letter from the Chair in relation to work on decarbonisation of housing 

6.3 Marine environment management 

 (Pages 86 - 95)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Welsh Government response to the Committee's Report on the Welsh 

Government’s Marine Policies 

6.4 Common Frameworks 

 (Pages 96 - 101)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Climate Change to the Chair in relation to 

Provisional Common Frameworks for Air Quality, and Chemicals and 

Pesticides 

6.5 Inter-Ministerial Group for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 

 (Pages 102 - 104)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs, North Wales, and Trefnydd to the 

Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee, in relation to the 

Inter-Ministerial Group for Environment, Food, and Rural Affairs 

6.6 Committee Report on storm overflows 

 (Pages 105 - 107)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from Guy Linley-Adams in relation to the Committee’s Report on storm 

overflows 

6.7 UK Emissions Trading Scheme (UK ETS) 

 (Page 108)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Climate Change to the Chair regarding the 

development of legislation related to the UK Emissions Trading Scheme (UK 

ETS) 

6.8 Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the UK Government, the 

Welsh Government, Senedd Cymru and Ofcom 

 (Page 109)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and Chief Whip to the 

Chair, Culture, Communication, Welsh Language, Sport and International 

Relations Committee regarding the review of the Memorandum of 

Understanding (MOU) between the UK Government, the Welsh Government, 

Senedd Cymru and Ofcom 

6.9 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24: Engagement 

 (Pages 110 - 112)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair, Finance Committee in relation to its programme of 

engagement for the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24 

6.10 Biodiversity: Protecting and enhancing the natural environment 

 (Pages 113 - 114)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Climate Change in relation to 

biodiversity: protecting and enhancing the natural environment 

6.11 Scrutiny of the Future Generations Commissioner 

 (Page 115)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair, Equality and Social Justice Committee regarding annual 

scrutiny of the Future Generations Commissioner 

 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to 

exclude the public from the remainder of today's meeting 

(14.15)   

 

Private meeting (14.15-14.30)  

 



 

 

8 Decarbonisation of Housing - consideration of evidence heard 

under items 2,3,4 and 5 

 

9 Renewable energy in Wales - consideration of the Committee's 

draft report 

 (Pages 116 - 138)  

Attached Documents:  

Draft report: Renewable energy in Wales 



Document is Restricted

P
[...]
nse from Jo Patterson based on her research: 
Regulators have a significant role to play in enabling retrofit - District Network Operators, 
Planning and Building Regulations etc. should have clear and transparent processes in 
place to support decarbonisation in the housing sector. Engagement with these sectors 
needs to be enhanced and flexibility/adaptability needs to be considered to speed up the 
retrofit process. 

Supply chain - costs are spiralling upwards, particular for fabric retrofit measures due to a 
lack of materials in the market due to energy costs/BREXIT/COVID. Focussing on the 'easy to 
retrofit' first will enable supply chains to develop to develop economies of scale. More 
difficult to treat homes later when supply chains have developed.

Skills gap - There is a lack of organisations in the market who have the necessary skills to 
install individual low carbon technologies and solutions. This is amplified when you look for 
those who have the skills to combine solutions into whole energy systems to achieve the 
deep carbon reductions required. 'Further Education' institutions are keen to work together 
to share knowledge but are not clear on how to do this efficiently and where training skills 
exist. This requires support.

Longer term decarbonisation retrofit funding programmes - the stop-start nature of earlier 
initiatives (FIT, Green Deal, Arbed) to progress decarbonisation of housing stock has not 
helped the development of sustained supply chains. Future programmes need to be longer 
term (the Optimised Retrofit Programme is longer term) but should be inclusive and flexible. 
Support should be provided to trusted suppliers in the market to upskill if the market starts 
to shift.  Feedback on the supply chain should be gathered and provided to support 

Pack Page 42

https://busnes.senedd.cymru/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=39102
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=39102


upskilling or removal from purchasing systems i
[...]
arly during the winter

Challenges: Construction Industry Training Board (CITB) modelling suggests that an additional
12,000 full-time equivalent workers will be needed in Wales by 2028 to primarily deliver
improvements to existing buildings to reduce energy demand. The construction industry
however is facing large and persistent skills gaps and skill shortages, which will make meeting
decarbonisation targets challenging. IPPR also states that there is a gap between the number of
skilled workers required to build the infrastructure, and those already in the workforce, and
states a need to transform the values and attitudes of all people and firms in the sector so that
they are ‘habituated to greening’.

Challenges: The Future Generations Commissioners’ Homes Fit for the Future estimates that
£5.5bn investment will be needed into the decarbonisation of social homes in Wales.

What we need:
● To better understand what skills are currently available in Wales to undertake the

retrofit of social homes to decarbonisation standards. This will allow us to
determine what skills will be needed to decarbonise at scale.

● Flexibility and pragmatism in the roll out of decarbonisation will be essential so
that housing associations can work with SMEs to ensure a smooth
implementation and a consistent pipeline.

● Government investment to ensure jobs can be created.

4. Support and time to ensure that the retrofit of existing stock is carried out with full
and proper tenant engagement.

Opportunities: Retrofitting homes to high energy efficiency standards can make homes warmer,
more affordable to run, and are more environmentally-friendly. This has never been more
important as we are experiencing both a climate and energy crisis, where energy bills have
sky-rocketed and many more householders have plummeted into fuel poverty.

5Pack Page 57

https://www.futuregenerations.wales/wp-content/uploads/2021/07/ENG-Exec-Summary-Financing-the-decarbonisation-of-housing-in-Wales.pdf
https:
[...]
.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Eich cyf/Your ref 
Ein cyf/Our ref  

24 March 2022 

Dear Llyr Gruffydd MS, 

I wrote to you in July 2021 regarding the development of legislation related to the UK 
Emissions Trading Scheme (UK ETS). The aim of the UK ETS is to incentivise 
decarbonisation in aid of meeting our greenhouse gas reduction target of net-zero emissions 
by 2050. To ensure the scheme remains fit for purpose the UK ETS Authority, comprising of 
the four Governments of the UK, is launching the “Develop UK ETS” consultation on 25 March 
2022, which will run for 12 weeks.  

The consultation aims to move the scheme towards becoming net-zero compliant while 
ensuring businesses remain internationally competitive. Additionally, it aims to prevent carbon 
leakage and identify areas of improvement throughout the scheme’s operation. 

The consultation reflects our existing commitment to align the UK ETS cap to a net zero 
trajectory by January 2024, allowing industry notice to prepare for changes in the market. It 
includes a review of free allocations to ensure we protect businesses most exposed to carbon 
pricing. Additionally, there will be exploration of expanding the UK ETS to additional 
appropriate sectors within the first UK ETS review, with implementation no earlier than 2026. 

I am writing to you to maintain transparency and keep you informed as the consultation 
progresses. I will be publishing a written statement tomorrow and a joint UK ETS Authority 
Government Response is expected in the autumn of 2022.  

I am also sharing this update with the Economy Trade and Rural Affairs Committee and the 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee. 

Yours sincerely 

Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change  

Pack Page 108

Agenda Item 6.7

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales


Dawn Bowden AS/MS 
Dirprwy Weinidog y Celfyddydau a Chwaraeon, a’r Prif Chwip 
Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and Chief Whip 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Dawn.Bowden@llyw.cymru         
  Correspondence.Dawn.Bowden@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Delyth Jewell MS 
Chair 
Culture, Communication, Welsh Language, Sport and International 
Relations Committee 

01 April 2022 

Dear Delyth, 

Thank you for your letter of 4 March 2022 regarding the review of the Memorandum of 
Understanding (MOU) between the UK Government, the Welsh Government, Senedd 
Cymru and Ofcom and for your confirmation that the Committee has no comment on the 
content of the MOU. 

I note your view that regulators should be accountable to parliamentary institutions rather 
than government.  We agree that parliamentary scrutiny is crucial to holding regulators to 
account and recognise the important role the Senedd plays in scrutinising the work of 
Ofcom. The commitments relating to a formal consultative role for the Senedd in the setting 
of Ofcom’s strategic priorities in respect of its activities in Wales, on presentation of the 
Ofcom annual report and accounts to the Senedd and Ofcom reporting and appearing 
before the Senedd as set out in the MOU are important elements of this. 

I am copying this letter to the Deputy Minister for Climate Change and the Chair of the 
Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee for information. 

Yours sincerely, 

Dawn Bowden AS/MS 
Dirprwy Weinidog y Celfyddydau a Chwaraeon, a’r Prif Chwip 
Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and Chief Whip 

Pack Page 109

Agenda Item 6.8

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Dawn.Bowden@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Dawn.Bowden@gov.wales


Chair, Children, Young People, and Education 
Committee 
Chair, Climate Change, Environment, and Infrastructure 
Committee  
Chair, Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, 
Sport, and International Relations Committee 
Chair, Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs Committee 
Chair, Equality and Social Justice Committee  
Chair, Health and Social Care Committee 
Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Chair, Local Government and Housing Committee

11 April 2022 

Dear Committee Chairs 

Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24: Engagement 

At our meeting on 25 March 2022, the Finance Committee (the Committee) 
considered its programme of engagement for the forthcoming Welsh 
Government’s Draft Budget 2023-24, ahead of the Committee’s Plenary debate 
on spending priorities, provisionally scheduled for 13 July. I am writing to Chairs of 
subject committees to share our thinking.  

The Committee has agreed to undertake a number of engagement activities 
prior to the publication of the Draft Budget, in the autumn. These include, a 
stakeholder event, focus groups held with the general public, and working with 
the Youth Parliament. 

Pack Page 110

Agenda Item 6.9



 

Stakeholder Event 

Following the restrictions over the past two years, the Committee is delighted to 
be able to return to holding an in-person stakeholder event to hear directly from 
interested organisations/individuals on the expected draft budget proposals, as 
well as the Welsh Government’s approach to setting the budget and prioritising 
resources.  

Cross-Committee engagement with stakeholders on the budget is crucial to 
effective scrutiny and therefore I would like to invite Committee Chairs or a 
Member of your Committee to join the event which will take place on the 
morning of Wednesday 15 June at Llanhilleth Miners I
[...]
bers to potentially 
influence the Welsh Government’s spending priorities prior to the formulation of 
the Draft Budget in the autumn.  

Approach to Budget scrutiny 

I will shortly be writing to Chairs, with regard to the Committee’s approach to 
budget scrutiny, including information on the consultation and timetable. Whilst 
the Finance Committee’s core function is to undertake financial scrutiny of the 
Welsh Government and associated public bodies, financial scrutiny should be 
embedded into the scrutiny work undertaken by all Committees. Therefore, I 
would welcome suggestions from Chairs to explore ways of working 
collaboratively to ensure the most effective financial scrutiny of the Welsh 
Government.  

If you have any questions about any aspect of the Draft Budget process, please 
feel free to contact me or the Clerk to the Finance Committee, Owain Roberts, 
0300 200 6388, seneddfinance@senedd.wales.  

Yours sincerely 

 

  

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 
Chair of the Finance Committee 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 112



 

 

 

 

 

 

21 April 2022 

Dear Minister, 

You will be aware that one of the Committee’s strategic priorities for the Sixth Senedd is ‘protecting 
and enhancing the natural environment’. In order to inform our future work in this area, it would be 
helpful if you could provide a response to the questions set out below.  

COP15 

We are aware that the Fifteenth meeting of the Conference of the Parties (COP15) to the Convention 
on Biological Diversity (CBD) has been subject to further delay and is now likely to take place in 
August 2022.  

1. Can you clarify whether and how the Welsh Government will be represented at COP15? 

2. Can you outline the Welsh Government’s ambitions for the post-2020 global biodiversity 
framework and how it is seeking to influence the outcome of COP15? 

Deep dive on biodiversity and statutory biodiversity targets 

You
[...]
 places a requirement on the Welsh Minister to review the national 
natural resources policy (currently the Natural Resources Policy (NRP)) after each general election. 

7. Can you provide an update on progress towards reviewing the NRP, including an indicative 
timeline you are working towards for the publication of a revised NRP? 

I should be grateful if you could response to the above as soon as possible, and by 19 May at the 
latest. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Llyr Gruffydd MS,  
Chair, Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee 
 

 

Pack Page 114

https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2019-06/natural-resources-policy.pdf


  

11 April 2022 

Dear Chair, 

Annual scrutiny of the Future Generations Commissioner: update report 

The Equality and Social Justice Committee held its annual scrutiny session with the Future Generations 
Commissioner on 7 February 2022. Following the session, we agreed to publish a short report 
highlighting some of the key themes that arose during our scrutiny, which is available online. 

We have set ourselves the objective of championing equality, social justice and the well-being of 
future generations across the Senedd, including its Committees. Our intention is to request a Plenary 
debate on the issues raised in our report, but in the meantime we would like to draw it to your 
attention as some of the issues raised warrant further consideration by Members in their scrutiny 
work. 

Yours sincerely, 

Jenny Rathbone 
Chair, Equality and Social Justice Committee 

Y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb  
a Chyfiawnder Cymdeithasol 
— 
Equality and Social Justice  
Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddCydraddoldeb@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddCydraddoldeb  

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddEquality@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddEquality  
0300 200 6565 

Chair, Children, Young People and Education Committee 
Chair, Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee 
Chair, Committee for the Scrutiny of the First Minister 
Chair, Culture,  Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and 
International Relations Committee 
Chair, Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 
Chair, Finance Committee 
Chair, Health and Social Care Committee 
Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Chair, Local Government and Housing Committee 

Pack Page 115

Agenda Item 6.11

https://senedd.wales/committee/740
https://business.senedd.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=740&MId=12606&Ver=4
https://senedd.wales/media/4q2idfrj/cr-ld15086-e.pdf


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 116

Agenda Item 9 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Decarbonisation of Housing - evidence session 1
	Paper - Chris Jofeh
	Paper - Dr Jo Patterson, Dr Ed Green, and Dr Simon Lannon - Welsh School of Architecture

	3 Decarbonisation of Housing - evidence session 2
	4 Decarbonisation of Housing - evidence session 3
	Paper - National Residential Landlords Association (NRLA)
	Paper - Chartered Institute of Housing Cymru

	6.1 Decarbonisation of housing
	Response from the Minister for Climate Change to the letter from the Chair in relation to decarbonisation of housing

	6.2 Decarbonisation of housing
	Response from the Chair, Local Government and Housing Committee to the letter from the Chair in relation to work on decarbonisation of housing

	6.3 Marine environment management
	Annex 2 Cover Letter#2
	Annex 1 Written Response by the Welsh Government#2

	6.4 Common Frameworks
	6.5 Inter-Ministerial Group for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs
	6.6 Committee Report on storm overflows
	6.7 UK Emissions Trading Scheme (UK ETS)
	6.8 Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the UK Government, the Welsh Government, Senedd Cymru and Ofcom
	6.9 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24: Engagement
	6.10 Biodiversity: Protecting and enhancing the natural environment
	6.11 Scrutiny of the Future Generations Commissioner
	9 Renewable energy in Wales - consideration of the Committee's draft report





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 28 April 2022 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 14.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12806 

Remote 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Janet Finch-Saunders MS 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS 

Delyth Jewell MS 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Joyce Watson MS 

Witnesses: 

Louise Atwood, Linc Cymru 

Neil Barber, Pobl Group 

Mark Bodger, Construction Industry Training Board 

Tom Boome, ClwydAlyn 

Clarissa Corbisiero, Community Housing Cymru 

Gavin Dick, National Residential Landlords Association 

Matthew Dicks, Chartered Institute of Housing Cymru 

Dr Edmund Green, Welsh School of Architecture, Cardiff 

University 

Cat Griffith-Williams, Constructing Excellence in Wales 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Wayne Harris, Pobl Group 

Christopher Jofeh, Welsh Government Independent 

Implementation Group on Residential Decarbonisation 

David Lewis, ClwydAlyn 

Dr Joanne Patterson, Welsh School of Architecture, Cardiff 

University 

Scott Sanders, Linc Cymru 

Martin Turner, Construction Industry Training Board 

Committee Staff: 

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

Elizabeth Wilkinson (Second Clerk) 

Andrea Storer (Deputy Clerk) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

1.1 Delyth Jewell MS was elected Chair for today’s meeting under standing order 

17.22. 

1.2 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.3 Apologies were received from Llyr Gruffydd MS. 

1.4 The Chair stated that if for any reason she dropped out of the meeting, the 

Committee agreed that Huw Irranca-Davies MS would become Temporary Chair. 

2 Decarbonisation of Housing - evidence session 1  

2.1  The Committee heard evidence from representatives of the Welsh Government’s 

Independent Implementation Group on Residential Decarbonisation; and the Welsh 

School of Architecture. 

3 Decarbonisation of Housing - evidence session 2  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from representatives of Linc-Cymru; Pobl Group, 

and ClwydAlyn. 



 

 

 

4 Decarbonisation of Housing - evidence session 3  

4.1 The Committee heard evidence from representatives of Community Housing 

Cymru; National Residential Landlords Association, and Chartered Institute of Housing 

Cymru. 

5 Decarbonisation of Housing - evidence session 4  

5.1 The Committee heard evidence from representatives of the Construction Industry 

Training Board (CITB), and Construction Excellence in Wales (CEWales). 

6 Papers to note  

6.1 The papers were noted. 

6.1 Decarbonisation of housing  

6.2 Decarbonisation of housing  

6.3 Marine environment management  

6.4 Common Frameworks  

6.5 Inter-Ministerial Group for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs  

6.6 Committee Report on storm overflows  

6.7 UK Emissions Trading Scheme (UK ETS)  

6.8 Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the UK Government, the Welsh 

Government, Senedd Cymru and Ofcom  

6.9 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24: Engagement  

6.10 Biodiversity: Protecting and enhancing the natural environment  

6.11 Scrutiny of the Future Generations Commissioner  

 



 

 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude 

the public from the remainder of today's meeting  

7.1 The motion was agreed. 

8 Decarbonisation of Housing - consideration of evidence heard under 

items 2,3,4 and 5  

8.1 Members considered the evidence heard under items 2,3,4 and 5. 

9 Renewable energy in Wales - consideration of the Committee's draft 

report  

9.1 Due to a lack of time the Committee agreed to consider its draft report on 

renewable energy in Wales at its next meeting on 11 May. 


